

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<hr/>)	
PARS EQUALITY CENTER, <i>et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Plaintiffs,))	
))	
v.))	Civil Action No. 1:17-cv-00255-TSC
))	
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>))	
<i>capacity as President of the</i>))	
<i>United States, et al.</i> ,))	
))	
Defendants.))	
<hr/>)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION TO LIFT STAY AND FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING
ORDER AND PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Plaintiffs’ Requested Relief Is Squarely Foreclosed by the Supreme Court’s Recent Decision 7

II. Plaintiffs Have Not Satisfied the Other Requirements for Entry of a Preliminary Injunction 10

 A. Jane Does #8 and #9 Have No Constitutional Rights Concerning Entry to the United States 11

 B. Plaintiffs Have Not Established Imminent Injury in Support of Standing, Much Less Irreparable Harm, for Jane Does #8 and #9 12

 C. Jane Does #8 and #9 Have Not Established a Likelihood of Success on Their Unspecified Claims Against Section 6(a) of the Order..... 15

III. Under No Circumstances Should the Court Enter Relief Beyond the Individual Plaintiffs Here 17

 A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Relief Against Section 2(c) or the Second Sentence of Section 6(a) 17

 B. This Court’s Relief Should Not Extend Beyond the Parties to This Lawsuit..... 18

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Vance,
570 F.2d 950 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 6

Califano v. Yamasaki,
442 U.S. 682 (1979)..... 18

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... 12

DKT Mem’l Fund Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.,
887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 11

Hawaii v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d. ----, 2017 WL 1167383 (D. Haw. Mar. 29, 2017)..... 3

Hawaii v. Trump,
--- F.3d ----, 2017 WL 2529640 (9th Cir. June 12, 2017) 3, 7, 16

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010)..... 5

In re Navy Chaplaincy,
534 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 15

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
--- F. Supp. 3d ----, 2017 WL 1018235 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017)..... 3, 15

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 3, 7

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)..... 4, 9, 11

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)..... 11

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)..... 18

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 14

Munaf v. Geren,
553 U.S. 674 (2008)..... 6

Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.,
509 U.S. 155 (1993)..... 16

Save Jobs USA v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
105 F. Supp. 3d 108 (D.D.C. 2015) 12, 14

Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project, (IRAP),
--- S. Ct. ---, 2017 WL 2722580 (U.S. June 26, 2017) *passim*

United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605,
991 F. Supp. 2d 154 (D.D.C. 2013) 16

Winter v. NRDC,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 6

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1157(c)(3)..... 18

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... 16

Regulations

Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13, 209 (Mar. 6, 2017)..... *passim*

Rules

LCvR 65.1(c) 19
